

Serial No. 106

Admission Column

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR

AT JAMMU

(Through Video Conferencing from Srinagar)

CRM(M) No. 180/2020

CrIM No. 580/2020

CrIM No. 579/2020

Pawan Kumar Khanna & Anr.

---Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Koshal Parihar, Advocate.

V/s

U. T. of J&K & Ors.

---Respondent(s)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE, DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, JUDGE

ORDER

CrIM No. 579/2020.

Instant application seeking extension of time for annexing/depositing the requisite court fee with the petition, in view of the grounds urged therein, is allowed. The petitioner shall deposit the requisite court fee in the Registry of this Court within a period one week from the date of lifting of lockdown on account of Covid-19 by the Government.

CM disposed of.

Petitioner prays for quashing of FIR No. 0038/2020, registered at Police Station Janipur, Jammu, under Section 451/323 IPC. It is stated that the FIR has been registered only as a counter blast on account of pending civil dispute between the petitioner and the complainant who are real brothers.

Notice returnable within a period of six weeks. Notice in CrIM as well.

List on 17th August 2020. Meanwhile, till next date before the Bench, official respondents are directed not to file the challan/charge-sheet before the court. However, this shall not preclude the official respondents to complete the investigation in the matter.

(Dhiraj Singh Thakur)
Judge

Jammu
06.07.2020
Ab. Rashid