

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR  
AT JAMMU  
(THROUGH VIRTUAL MODE)**

CRM (M) No.180/2020  
CrIM Nos.579/2020, 580/2020

Pawan Kumar Khanna and anr .....Petitioner (s)

Through :- Mr. Koshal Parihar Advocate

V/s

Union Territory of J&K and anr .....Respondents

Through :- Mr.Aseem Sawhney, AAG for R-1

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

Mr. Aseem Sawhney, AAG enters appearance on behalf of respondent No.1. Fresh notice be issued to respondent No.2, returnable within four weeks.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to furnish copy of this petition to Mr. Sawhney, learned AAG, who may file response thereto.

List on 23.12.2020.

Interim directions to continue.

**(SANJAY DHAR)  
JUDGE**

Jammu  
03.11.2020  
Sanjeev