

S. No. 26

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**Case No. :- CRM(M) No. 180/2020**

Pawan Kumar Khanna and Anr.

.....Petitioner (s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Manoj Sharma, Advocate vice  
Mr. Koshal Parihar, Advocate

**Vs**

U.T. of J&K and Anr.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. P.D. Singh, Dy. AG

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**18.09.2024**

Investigating Officer-Tarsem Singh along with CD file is present in person, which reveals that the investigation has since been completed and the matter is ripe for production of challan before the Competent Court.

Learned counsel for the respondents submits that the matter has been rendered infructuous in light of the fact that investigation has since been completed and the case stands proved against the petitioners. However, due to restraint order issued by this Court vide order dated 06.07.2020, the challan could not be produced. Accordingly, learned counsel for the respondents prays that the said order be modified and the respondents be given liberty to produce the challan before the Competent Court of law.

In view of the above, order dated 06.07.2020 is, accordingly, modified and respondents are at liberty to produce the challan before the Competent Court of law. However, petitioners are at liberty to pursue their remedy, as provided under law before the competent court where the challan is likely to be filed.

The personal presence of Investigating Officer is dispensed with for the time being.

List on 14.10.2024.

**(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)**  
**Judge**

**JAMMU**  
**18.09.2024**  
**Mihul**